Decision No. __79380 | | @RU@UNA& -

EEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

the SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY . . 87
for an order authorizing it to Application No. 519

i ' 0
increase the rates for water service (Filed June 22, 1970)
iz {ts Desexrt District.

0'Melveny & Myers by William J. Bogaard, Attorney.

8t Law, for Southern Califormia Water Company,
applicant.

Mes. Daisy H. Daw, Mrs. Marie Morris, Mary Cowan,
Mrs. Chandler V. White Mary M.), Mr§§ Cecil
Xoxrngute, Chariotte Kincaid, Jolhm B. Lraino,
Lawrence’M. Keilis, and joséph de Angelis, in
Propria personac.

Méz%wggggg, Hazel L. Bybee, for Golden Age Club

Senlor Citizens), and Josenh de Angelis,
..Protestants.

William C. Bricca, Attormey at Law, and John D.

E@£§S£: Tor the Commission staff.

v/

By its application, Southern California Water Company
(applicant) requested authority to establish rates in its Desert
District™ which were designed to increase amnual revenues by $91,900
or 110 percent over the xates now im effect. Because of the magni-

tude of the percentage increase, applicant proposed that the inecrease
be spread over a three-~year period.

L The Deserc DLStXLct Consists of two maln service greas approxi-
mately 75 miles apart by road known as Moxongo and Victorville
cach of which has within it separate systems. In the Victoxville
area, customers are served from f£ive systems spread between
Lucerne Valley on the east and Apple Valley-Victorville on the
west, The NMorongo Valley area is located in the high desert of
Southern California north and east of Palm Springs and just south-
cast of Yucca Valley and it has two Systems, There were S26 cus-

tonexs in the Morengo area and 465 in the Victorville area as of
December 31, 1969, 8

-]-




A.51987 NB

The Desert District water systems were acquired by appli-
cant on July 31, 1962 with the acquisition of Pacific Water Co.
operating properties under the authorization granted by the Commis~
sion by Decision No. 64011 in Application No. 44579. _

Rates were last established in the Morongo area by Deci-
sion No. 57863, dated January 13, 1959, in Application No. 39067, and
in the Vietorville area by Decision No. 60205, dated May 31, 1960,
in Application No. 40805. | '

At the time of the acquisition by applicant the predeces-
SOr company-was under this Commission's orders to make service
improvements in the Victorville and Morongo areas. App;icant com-
pleted all the ordered service improvements and has expended some

additional sums to improve the service to its Desert District
- customers,

Present Rate Schedules

Applicant now renmders water sexvice im its Desexrt District
under five different schedules as follows:
Schedule
Number Area Service

MV-%H Morongo Valley General Metered Service
MV~

Moxongo Valley Haulage Flat Rate Sexrvice
VCA=-1 Victorville Systems Nos. 1

5 and Lower Zone 6 General Metered Service
VCE-1 Victorville System No. 3 General Metered Service

(nonpotable watex)
VCU-1  Viectorville Uppex Zome 6 General Metered Sexvice

In addition, applicant has three company~wide schedules:
AA-9C, Comstruction and Other Temporary Flat Rate Service; Ad-4,
Private Fire Protection Service; and 44-10, Service to Company
Employees, applicable to the Desext District.
Applicant's Proposed Rate Schedules

H

Applicant proposed to inerecase the rates and consolidate
the Zour separate gemeral metered service schedules into one

district-wide rate schedule. The consolidation would imcorporate a

change from a minimum charge form to a service charge ‘rate form.

2=




A.51927 NB

The haulage flat rate service schedule would remain but it
was proposed to be increased by 50 percemt. (Customers use this
sexvice by £{lling customer cwned containmers at three established
hydrants located im Morongo Valley and hauling the water to their
residences, Lswmally weekend cabins.)

1t was proposed that the private fire protection service
schedule be increased fyom 2 charge of $1 per inch to $2 per inch
of service size. (At present there are no private fire protection
sexvice customers in the Dasext Distriect.) No change was contem-
Plated in the comstruction and other flat rate service or im the
company employee schedule, |

After due notice, hearing wac held before Examiner

Gillanders at Morongo Valley on Janwary 27 and 28 and at Apple Valley
on January 29, 1971.

Morongo Valley Hearing January 27. 28, 1971
Approximately 80 customers attended the first day of hear-~

ing and 32 customers attended the second day of hearing.

Many of the customers gave statements regaxrding the poor
water service and expressing their opposition to the requested rate

increases. Two of the customers presented testimony regarding

Service problems and stated their reasons for opposing the requested
rate imereases.,

Testimony was presented by three witnesses on behalf of .
applicant. Testimony on behalf of the staff was presented by two
engineers,

According to applicant's testimony, since purchasing the
systems in 1962, it has spent approximately $250,000 to improve its
facilities,

Apple Valley Hearing January 29, 1971
Approximately 170 customers attended the hearing. Eleven

of these customers presented testinony regarding poor service and
othex matters.

Iwo witnesses presented testimony on behalf of applicant.
Two engineers presented testimony on behalf of the staff.

3




The five systems comprising the Victorville service area
were puxchased by applicant in 1962. Since 1962 applicant has spent
approximately $68,700 improving the systems as required by previous
decisions of this Commission, as well as making other improvements.

The complaints of the customers may be summarized as
£ollows:

l. Presently, it is almost impossible to sell lots or houses
in applicant's service area because the existing rates are too high.

2. 1If the rates are raised any higher the area will be black-
balled in the eyes of prospective buyers. Some existing customers
will be foreced to move out; and new conmstruction will come to a
standstill,

3. People will not be able to expand their weekend homes into
bermanent homes for use when they retire if the rates are raised.

4. People are pot bullding swinmming pools because of the
high cost of water,

5. People are letting their lawns and trees die because they
camnot afforxd to water them,

6. Water pressure is low. .

7. Applicant does mot respond to complaints regarding service.

8. There are mauy leaks, some of which have been rumning for
weeks and some for years. |

9. The water is full of alkali.

As 1t was obvious to the examiner and some membexrs of the
public thet applicant's pProposal to join the two areas for rate~
making purposes, acquiesced to by the staff, resulted in shifting
nuch of Morongo's burden to Apple Valley, the examiner ordered appli-
¢ant to prepare separate results of operation studies for cach area.
Thus, the matter was adjourned te a date to be set. : .

After due motice further hearimgs were set for Morongo
Valley on June 22, 1971 and for Victorville on June 23, 1971.. Hear-
ings were held and the matter was submitted upon receipt of two
late-filed exhibits on July 9, 1971. The matter is ready for deci-
sion.

wlim




A.51987 NB

Morongo Valley Hearing June 22, 1971

Thirty-four customers wexe in attendance at the hearing.

A customer presented a petition sigmed by 46 users (Exhibit 16)
vigorously protesting any rate increase inasmuch as the area has
been set aside as a conservation area for wildlife and particulaxly
the great number of rare migratory and resident birds.

Applicant's vice president of operations testified as to
the steps applicant had already taken or intended to tzke to remedy
the service complaints received from customexs at the previous hear-
ing. His testimony revealed that all the complaints were or could
be satisfactorilyz resolved. He further testified that unaccounted
for water in the Del Sol System was 37.85 percent and in the Del
Noxrte System unaccounted for water was 29.22 percent for the calen-
dar year 1970. o

0f great concern to the customers was tke unauthorized use
of water by water baulers. There are three suthorized taps from
which authorized haulers way draw water. Seven hundred £iley
thousand gallons per year are drawn from the three taps or about
1.2 percent of the total water production. _

As a review of the existing water hauling tariff sheet
revealed that it contained ambiguities, the exuminer cxdered
applicant to devise a tariff sheet which would eliminate the
ambiguities and uncertainties of the existing tariff sheet and which
would clearly state the conditions undex which service would be ren-
dered in order that emforcement of the tariff schedule ccuid be
accomplished. Applicant provided late-filed Exhibit 20 as its sug-
gested remedy for the water hauling problem., While Exbibit 20 does
not completely cure the infirmities of the previous schedule, we
will authorize applicant to file a tariff schedule similar to
Exhibit 20 with the positive caveat that we expcct applicunt to
vigorously enforce the provisions contained therein.

Z  However, ome lady testiZied she wasn 't sacisiied with apglicant’s
handling of her complaint,

5




A.51987 NB

Applicant's Vice President Revenue Requirements presented
a separate Results of Operation Study for the Moromgo District
(Exhibic 17). | |

This study showed that Zor the year 1971 estimated at
present rates the rate of returm would be ,36 percent; for 1971 at
step one proposed rates, the rate of return would be 3.42 percent;
at step two rates the rate of return would be 5.38 perxcent; and &t
step three rates the rate of retura would be 6.71 percent.

If step trhree rates were authorized a 125 percent increase
in total revenue would be required. |

Two staff engineers presented a study of the separate
Results of Operation for the Moromgo District (Exhibit 13). Perxti-
nent portions of Exhibit 18 axe shown below:

MORONGO SYSTEM

Summary of Earnings
(Estimated Year 1971)

: Applicant : Stars : Applicant :
: Present :Propos;;d : Present :Proposed :_Exceeds Staff -
Item : Rates : Rates Rates : Rates? :Present -Proposed:

Operating Revenues $ 34,575 $ 77,512 $ 34,580 $ 77,500 $& (D) 2

Operating Expenses
Operation & Maintenance 22,71 22,714 23,010 23,010 (25)  (296)
Admin. and Gemeral 3,136 3,136 2,850 2,850 2. 286
Taxos other than Income 4,498 4,728 4,560 5,040 (&) (312)
Depreciation 11,340 131,340 11,920 11,920 (%)  (580)
Allocated Common 3,234 3.234 3,100 3,100 954 picIA
Subtotal ey922 45,152 Lo,Wh0 45,920  (5:5)  (768)
Income Taxes (11,520) 10,653 (10,510) 31,430  [1L.Gu0Y  {747)
Total Oper.Expenses 23,L02 55,805  3L,930 57,330 (1,7z2) (1,525)

Net Operating Revenue 1,173 21,707 (350) 20,180 1,523 1,527
Depreciated Rate Base 323,665 323,665 269,600 269,600 54,065 54,065
Rate of Retwrn 0.36% 6.7  (0.13)%  7.49%  0.49% (0.78)%
(Red Figure)
# At applicant's requested Step 3 rates.




A.51987 NB

MORONGO SYSTEM

1971 Results of Operation
(At Steps 1, 2, and 3 Rates)

: Company Roquested : Staff Modified® H
Item : Step 1l :Step 2 : Stepl : Step 2 : Step 3

Operating Revonues $ 55,279 $ 68,530 & 48,940 $ 62,180 $ 71,190
% Incroase over Prescnt Rates 59.9% 98.2% LL.5% 79.8 105.9%

Operating Expenses _

Operation and NMointenance $ 22,70 $ 22,74 $ 23,010 $ 23,000 $ 23,010

Administrative and General 3,136 3,136 2,850 2,850 2,850

Taxos other than Income 4,728 4,876 4,720 L,870 4,970

Depreciation 11,30 11,340 11,920 13,920 11,920

Allocated Common 3,234 3,234 3,100 3,100 3,100
Subtotal 45,152 45,300 15,600 45,750 45,850

Income Taxes (950) 5.815 (3,180) 3,590 8,180
Total Oporating Expenses 44,202 51,105 L2,420 49,340 . 54,030

Net Operating Revenue 0,077 17,45 6,520 12,840 17,160
Deprociated Rate Base 323,665 323,665 269,600 269,600 ° 269,600
Rate of Return 3.42% 5.38% 2.42% L.76%  6.36%
(Red Figuro) A
% Staff modified sorvice charge component of rates.

After the staff presentation, appiicant’'s vice president
testified that because of the fimancial and other peculiax ¢§rcum-
stances relating to Moromgo Valley, such as limited payrollf@nd high
percentage of people on fixed income, applicant was willing to forego
its claimed full legal return on its investment in Moromge Valley and
thus would not challenge in any way the rates proposed by thé‘staff3 
for Morongo system. - |

3 Ihe staff noticed that the increase requested by applicans was mot
uniform. To soften the effect of changing from a minimem charge
to a sexvice charge type of rate, the staff arbitrarily reduced
applicant's proposal by $1 for the five-eighths by three-quarter
meter and a proportiomed amount f£rom all the other sizes of meters.
The staff made no change in the quantity rates.




A.51987 NB

He did xequest, however, that as the staff recommendation
was for only a 105.9 percent increase that such increase, if author-
ized, be granted in two equal steps, omne year apart.. The staff
acquiesced to this request.

Victorville Hearing June 23, 1971

Sixteen customers attended the hearing.

Applicant's viee president of operations testified that he
or othexr company representatives had investigated the service com-
Plaints registered by customers at the previous hearing held in
Apple Valley and had resolved them to the extent possible. He tes~

4
tified that for the calendar year 1970 the unaccounted for water
was as follows:

No. 1 system 43.82%
No. 3 system 40.50 5
No. 4 system (18.91)
No. 5 system 30,93
No. 6 system  36.62

(Red Figure)
The witness testified that the percentages ranged from
"extremely high" down to "unreasomable'.
Applicant’s vice president of revenue requirements pre-

sented a separate results of operation study for the Vietorville
area (Exhibit 17).

4 Unaccounted for watexr is the dirference, expressed as a percent-
age, between the water produced and the water sold.

5 Qpplicant is not selling more water tham it produces. The record,

owever, is silent as to the actual cause of such negative
percent,




A.51987 NB

Exhibit 17 shows the following:

VICTORVILLE
Summary of Earnings and Rates of Return

Present Rates

:__Propossd Rates

: Step 1

Ttem TI570 - 1971

1
: 1970 _ ¢ 1911

Operating Revenue

Operatin nses

Operation and Maintenance
Administrative and General

Taxes other than Income
Deproclation .eeeececocccancons

Aldocated Common Ebcponsos cencen
uubtotal

Income TaxXes ..eeeevencenccecces
Tetal Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenue
Depreciated Rate Base
Rate of Retum

$ L7,1+78 $ 48,894

21,986
3,264

al ,179
3,264
14,997

..... LE S N NN XN NN NN

6,68
52,195

(%)
186,352 179,715
(2.53)%

6,780
53,728

b rens LR R N LN NN N

Additional) at Step 2 Ratoes

Net Operating Revenue

Total Net Operating Revenue |
Rate of Retum

(R RN NN RN ERE RN NN RN NN Y NN N LA AR NN XN NN TN

Additional at Step 3 Rates

sSsweswhosgevdienn LN ) (AN NN R NN NRENN N (AR RN ENNNNENN] LN ]

-

Net Operating RevenNe ...ccececeeecesss cessecaccesssnsnse cou
Total Net Operating Revenue

Rate of Retwrmn

% Dooc not include effect of power cost
inc¢rease, and postal rate increase.

-

15,732
16,260

26 66 "26 6.
58,880 0,508 59,078 5708

ca;ssm*

(2.69%

21, 179

3,26l
15,3.95
16,176 -

al ,986
3,26k

15,932 '

16,160

2,480,
1,498 39k 8‘
3,805 3, 821

186,352 179,715

2.0L%

2,420

2%

: Step 2
1970 = 31973,

. -
-

F,485 5 18,000
1% 2T

8,359 & 633
12,264 12,1+5b

6.538  6.93%
Step 3.
$ 12,400 $ 12,765

_6;.__..166__@.:.@

5,934  6.105

18,098 18,559%

9. m{ 10.33%




A.51987 NB

Two staff engineers presented a sepsrate results of opera-
tion study for the Victorville Area (Exhibit 18). Exhibit 18 shows
the following:

VICIORVILLE AREA

Summa of Earnings
(Estﬁtea Year I§§I)

: Applicant : Staff : Applicant
: Present :Proposed : Present :Proposed :__ Exceeds Staff
Item :_Ratos : Rates# : Rates : Ratesf :Present :Proposed:

Operating Revenucs $ 48,894 $ 97,8L $ 48,890 $ 97,820 4 (6)

rating Pxpenses
Admin, and Genersl 3,264  3,26L 2,800 2,83t Lok Lbh
Taxes other than Income 15,732 15,932 16,330 (58) (398)
Dopreciation 16,160 16,160 11,290 4,870 4,870
Allocated Common Expense é b4 0 p

Subtetal 0,508 ~ 60,708  5L,870_ 55,40 5,638 5,298
80 18,350 9

Inceme Taxes (6,760) 18, 547 g6,6§02 ,22 _.__ﬂé_Q)__l.l,
Total Oper. Expenses 53,7 79,255 48,230 73,760 5,498 5,495

Net, Oper&tfmg Revenue (-’-t-,83h) 18,559 660 2‘&,060 (51&9‘&) (5;50]-)
Doprociated Rate Base 179,715 179,715 184,600 184,600  (4,885) (4,885)
Rate of Return (2.69)% 10.33% 0.368  13.03% (3:95)%- (2.70)%

(Red Figure)
# At requestod Step 3 rates.

VICTORVILLE AREA
1 Rosults of ratdontF
(At Steps 1, 2 and 3 Rates)

: : Company Requested : Starff Modified®*
: Ttem :Step l : Step 2 : Stepl : Step 2 : Step 3

Operating Revenues $ 66,989 $ 85,049 $60,860 $ 78,920 $ 91,70
% Increaso over Present Rates 37.0% 73.9% 24.5% 61.4% 88.0%

Operating. nses ‘

Operation and Maintenance $ 21,986 $ 22,986 $ 2,790 $ 21,790 $ 24,790
Admin. and General 3,264 3,264 2,800 - 2,800 2,800
Taxes other than Income 15,932 16,134 15,920 16,120 16,260
Depreciation 16,160 16,160 11,290 11,200 11,290

Allocated Common Expense 3,366 3.366 3,200 3,200 3,200
Subtotal 0,708 0,920 55,000 55,200 55,340

Income Taxes 2,460 11,685 (530) 8,690 15,230
Total Operating Expenses 63,168 72,595  5L,470 63,890 70,570
Net Operating Revenue 3,84 12,454 6,390 15,030 21,240
Dopreciated Rate Base 179,705 1%,715 184,600 184,600 184,600
Rate of Retwm 2.13% 6.93% 3.46% 8.1%  11.45%

(Rod Figure)

* Staff modificd servico charge component of rates.
%% Does not include cffoct of power cost increase
and postol rate increase.

O




A.51987 NB

Rate of Return

Applicant presented Exhibit No. 2 entitled "1970 Report om
Fimancial Statistics' and Exhibit No. 3 which updated certain sched-
ules contained in Exhibit No. 2. In applicant's opinion, a failr rate
of return for it would be 8 percent on rate base and a range of
12-1/2 pexcent to 14 percent on equity with a minimum of three times
interest coverage on debs.

The staff presented Exhibit No. 10 entitled "Report on
Cost of Money and Rate of Return.” The staff recommended that the
rate of return for applicant's Desert District be set in the range
of 7.30 to 7.60 percent. Such a rate of retura would produce earm-
ings on common equity in the range of 11.29 to 12.13 percent,

Neither applicant nor the staff presented a rate of return
recommendation f£or each separate system.

The recoxrd shows that for the Vietorville system at rates
proposed by applicant, there is an upward trend in rate of return
betueen test years 1970 and 1971, ranging from .09 percent at Step
One rates to .52 percent at Step Three rates.

If it is assumed that these test years reasonably reilect
future operations, then the rate of return would increase amaually
by at least .4 porcent due to decreasing rate base as a result of
the depreciation reserve incrcasing faster than the nec'additions;

According to the staff, in 1977 advances for construction
will begin to be transferred to domations in aid of comstruction.

At this point, cerxtain amounts of depreciation will no longer be an

operating expense, thus, the rate of return will incrccse at an
accelerated poce.

Because of the unusual circumstances involved in the
Victorville system, we will authorize rates which are designed to
preduce a rate of return of 7.0 percent on applicant's rate base for
the test year 1971 and which over a three-yeer period should produce
an average rate of return of 7.40 perceat and 2 return on common
equity of approximately 11.57 percent.

~1l~




A. 51987 ek * * x .

Based on the above, applicant is entitled to an increase in
gross revenues of $25,740 instead of its requested Increase (at Step
Three rates) of $48,920. The authorized rates (shown in Appendix A
attached) include the staff wodified sexrvice chaxrge component.

We will, for the Morongo system, authorize applicant's
request that the staff recoummended rates (Appendix B attached) be
granted in two equal steps ome year apart.

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission f£iunds that:

1. Applicant is in need of additiomal revenues but applicant’s
proposed rates are excessive. ’

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating reveuues, operating expense and rate base for the test yeax
1971, reasounably indicate the results of applicant's operations for
the future iu its Victorville and Moxougo systems.

3. A rate of return of 7.0 percent on the adopted rate base
foxr the year 1971, which should produce a rate of return of 7.4 per-
cent over & three-year period, and a return on common cquity of 11.57
percent is reasonable, for the Victorville system.

4, A rate of returun of 6.36 percent is xreasounsble for the
Morongo systeuw.

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized hexelun are
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasounable,
aud the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

The rates authorized herein are in the lower zoune of
reasonableness and are cousistent with the purposes of the Federal
Govermment's economic stabilization program in that no undue
{nflationary pressures should be engendered and spplicent’s costs
require that some rate relief be accorded.

The Coumission councludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows.

The Commission further comcludes that because of the
peculiar situation in the Victorville system regarding upward treund
in rate of return and the apparent fnability for realiziog an ade-
quate rate of return in the Morongo system, it should require appli-
cant to periodically report the separate results of operationm in-

-12-




A.51987 NB *

order that any required rate adjustments may be made expeditiously, °

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order Southern California
Water Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules
attached to this order as Appeundices A and B and concurrently to with-
draw and cancel presently effective Schedules Nos. MV-l, MV-2H, VCA-1,
VCB-1 and VCU-1. Such £iling shall comply with General Order
No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedule shall be four |
days after the date of filing. The revised schedule shall apply only
to service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

2. Applicant shall, beginning with the year 1972, £ile results
of operation reports separately for its Victorville and Morongo
systems.

3. Such results of operation repoxts shall contain enough
information that the Commission will be able to analyze the various
components of the report in detail,

4. Applicant shall report in writing, beginning July 1, 1972
and semisnnually thereafter, the steps it has taken to xeduce the
pexcentage of umaccounted for water.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days aftexr
the date hereof.
San Francisco

Dated at , California, this 27 < day
of NOVEMBER . 1971. . |

Commissioner J. P. Vukasin, Jr., boing
necessarily adnent, 4id net participate
in tho disposition of this procooding,




APPENDIX A
Page 1l of &

Schedule No. VC-1
Victorville Tariff Ares

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

' The viclndty of Victorville and Iucerne, San Bernardine County. (1)

RATES Per Metor -
‘ Per Month
Service Charges: o

For 5/8 X 3/LmSNCh MEBOr w.urveeresonneeeesssens, $ L.25
For 3/l~inch metor ....... terrvesesocrnncnens L.75-
For 1-INnch MetOr .viviriienvevnceconrannn.. 5.75
For 1AENCh MELOr verrrerrecnnnnnnno, 7.00
For 2~inch MeLer .ivvvvervenrcnnnnnnn conens 9.75.
For 3=4nCh MOLEY t.ervrrrrriirneronnncnnann. 19.00
Fer LeinCh MOLOr .itvevrrrrnvovconnnonnnnn. 30.00
For b=inch meter A 50.00

Quantity Rates:

—~
-
~r

For tho first 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .u....... $ 0.56
For all over 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft, ......... .50

The Service Charge 4s a roadiness~to-serve charge
applicable to all meterod service and to which is
to be added the monthly charge cemputed at the
Quantity Rates.

H e v catumnamcascaanaa

C o
~_

(Continued)




A.51987 NB .

. APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 4

Schodulo No. VC-1
Vietorville Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

™
—]
A

SPECTAL CONDITION

Water supplied in the territory comprising a portion of Soction 16,
Township 4 north, Range 2 wost, San Bernardino Baso and Meridian, located

15 miles southeasterly of Victorville, San Bernardine County is of high
fluoride content.

R TR

rS)
~J




A.51987 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of L

Sc¢hedule No. DE-4

Dosert Tariff Ares

PRIVARE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILYTY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privatoly owned fire
protection systems.

TERRITORY

Morongo Valley and vicinity, and portions of tho arcas located between
Victorville and Lucerne, and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATE Per Month

For cach inch of diameter of service connection $2.00 (I

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service conmecticn shall be installed by the

utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such paynent shall not be
subject to refund. ‘

2. The minimun diametor for fire protection service shall be L inches,
and the maximum diameter shall bo not mere than the dlameter of the main
o vwhich the service is connected. ,

3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition to all othor normal service does not exist
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, than a service
main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be installed

by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not
be subject to refund.




APPENDIX A
Page L of L

Schedule No, DE-L

Desert Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS--Contd.

L. Service hereunder is for private fire proteoction systems to which
no connections for other than fire protoction purposes are allowed and
which arc regularly inspocted by the underwriters having jurisdiction, are
installed according to specifications of the utility, and are maintained
%0 the satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install the standaxd
detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwritors for protec-
tion against theft, leakage or waste of water and the c¢ost pald by the
applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund,

5. The utility wrlertakes to supply only such water at such prossure
as may be available at any time through the normal operation of its system.




A.51987 NB

APPENDIX B
Pago L of 3

Schedule No. MV-l

Moronge Valley Tariff Area

GCENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY
Morongo Valley and vicinity, San Bernardino County. (1)
Level No.l Level No.2

MIES : Per Meter Per Meter
Per Month Per Month

Service Charges:

-~
[N R e L e R R E ikt Sadad -
o

~

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter ...ceveecececns
For 3/L~5nch MELOr ...eveeecnccaas
For l-inch meter ...cvcevccecess
For 1A-inch mMeLer ...cececcencess
For 2=inch meter .........

For 3=inch meter

For Le=inch meter ..ceveccasveses
For b6=3nch MOLEr .vevvecevcreves

Quantity Rates:

€

BRBE e ow

%383%8

L]

33

For the first 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. $0.51  $0.70
For all over 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fv. 0.46 2

L

The Sexvice Charge 4is a readiness=to-serve charge
applicable to all metered service and to which is
“0 be added the monthly charge computed at the
Quantity Rates.

(Continued)




A.519€7 NB .

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. MV-1

Moronge Valley Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
{Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITION

Level No. 1 rates are to beo effective on the effective date of this
tariff sheet. Level No. 2 rates arc to be effective 12 months after the
effective date of this tariff sheet.




A.51987 NB

APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No, MV-2H

Moronge Valley Tariff Aroa

HAULAGE FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water delivered from company designated outlets (1)
for havlage by customers for domestic uso. (T

TERRITORY

Morongo Valley and vicinity, San Bernardino County. (T)

RATE Por Month

For water dolivered for domestic use only and when hauled
by the customer ceceveces  $3.00 (X)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Each customer desiring to obtain water under this schedule must (7)
make an application for service to the utility.

2. Service under this schedule will bo furnished only from company
designated outlets specified for haulage service consisting of 3/L4-inch
hose bib with garden hose fitting located in Moronge Valley as follows:

Wost side of Bella Vista Drive 40O foet north of Canyon Road,
Northwest corner of Park Avenue and Cholla Avenuc,
East side of Hess Boulovard 100 feet north of Paradise Avenue. (

e R R e LR




